net proceeds raised per Share upon completion of the Subscription will be approximately
HK$1.263 per Subscription Share. The Company intends to use such net proceeds for business
development and general working capital of the Group.

As at the date of this announcement, the Group is principally engaged in infrastructure and
construction business in the PRC. The Directors are of the opinion that the Subscription
represents a good opportunity to raise additional funds to strengthen the Group’s financial
position as well as broaden its capital base. Accordingly, the Directors consider that the
Subscription is in the interests of the Company and its Shareholders as a whole.

– 5 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this
announcement and immediately after completion of the Subscription assuming that all of the
120,000,000 new Subscription Shares are subscribed or purchased in full, and the shareholding
of H-Shares remains unchanged are as follows:

As at the date of this
announcement

Upon completion of the
Subscription

Number of
Shares

Approximate
% of issued

 Shares
Number of

Shares

Approximate
% of issued

Shares

Domestic Shares
Shenzhen Jinma 600,000,000 54.32 600,000,000 49.00
Subscribers – – 120,000,000 9.80

H-Shares
Public Shareholders 504,478,000 45.68 504,478,000 41.20
Subscribers (Note) 2,000 – 2,000 –

Total 1,104,480,000 100.00 1,224,480,000 100.00

Note: Such Shares are held by two of the Subscribers.

Since the completion of the Subscription is subject to the satisfaction of the conditions
precedent in the Subscription Agreements, the Subscription may or may not proceed.
Shareholders and potential investors are reminded to exercise caution when dealing in
the Shares.

Note: The figures are calculated based on the exchange rate of RMB0.7885 to HK$1 as quoted by The People’s

Bank of China as at 22 May 2015, being the date of this announcement.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following expressions shall